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NATIONAL REAL ESTATE

ETHICS DAY

#NationalEthicsDay

REALTOR® Code of Ethics

Conversion Using The Code

This presentation constitutes and contains information which is the
confidential and proprietary trade secrets of the National Association
of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021.

Duplication, Display, Dissemination of any of this
information is prohibited by State and Federal Law.

Let’s Get Noticed!

* Add our cool frame to your Facebook profile picture!

— On your mobile device, click on your profile picture
— Select: Add Frame
— Search for: NationalEthicsDay

— Effect can be added to your photo posts from your mobile device
* Change your Facebook cover image to show your support!

— Head to NationalEthicsDay.com/participant
to download the cover art.

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021



https://nationalethicsday.com/participant/
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Ask your questions live at:

n www.facebook.com/NationalCodeofEthicsDay

Thank you to our Ethics Panel of Advisors:
Amanda Creel
Jill Christy
Shelly Duncan
Kaéra Mims
Karen Randolph
Carol Seal
Stephanie White

OOO® Hashtag your posts:

#NationalEthicsDay

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

REALTORS RELIEF FOUNDATION

$33 38 100 17,000+

Million States/Territories Disaster Families

Awarded Assisted Recoveries Funded Helped

Visit nar.realtor/RRF to donate today!



https://www.nar.realtor/about-nar/grants-and-funding/realtors-relief-foundation
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Course Description

* Understanding the Code of Ethics and its requirements makes us better
REALTORS®. This course will walk REALTORS® through the articles of the
Code with emphasis on the most misunderstood and/or are most
violated. Bringing the very best presentation to our buyer and seller
clients is our number one goal and following the Code can help you do
that. This course provides REALTORS® with a reliable reference for
guidance in dealing with complex situations in today’s day to day
practice of real estate. Students will learn how the Code of Ethics
compares with the concept of general business ethics.

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

NATIONAL REAL ESTATE

ETHICS DAY

#NationalEthicsDay

The Code of Ethics

Our Promise of Professionalism

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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Code History

Before 1900 — Real estate practitioners were not licensed
resulting in speculation, exploitation, and disorder

— Caveat emptor governed transactions
1908 — NAR was formed
1913 — The Code of Ethics was officially adopted

— The standards focused on service to the public
and a commitment to professionalism

— "Duties to Clients" and "Duties to other brokers"
was included -

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

REALTORS® Share
One Common Characteristic

Regardless of real estate business specialty (such as appraisal, property
management, etc.), ALL REALTORS® are bound by the Code of Ethics.



https://www.nar.realtor/sites/default/files/documents/2020-Code-of-Ethics-Poster.pdf
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“Do unto others as you would

h 2m do unto you.”
AR R

N

CODE OF ETHICS m S

Structure of the Code of Ethics

Three Sections: e
* Duties to Clients and Customers
* Duties to the Public

* Duties to Other REALTORS®

www.nar.realtor/about-nar/governing-documents/the-code-of-ethics

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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Article 1

The Honest Messenger.

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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Protect and
promote your
client’s interests,

but be honest
with ALL parties.

B— National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

13

Case Study 1-8

* Seller A listed his house with REALTOR®B.

* REALTOR®B secured an offer with an EMD of $2,000 which Seller A
accepted.

* REALTOR®B did not communicate with Seller A for three weeks until
he called to tell the seller that the EMD was returned as NSF and the
sale was canceled.

« Seller A filed a complaint of unprofessional conduct.

Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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Case Study 1-17

Seller A decided to retire and sell his house. He contacted a number of
brokers to discuss and was told to expect a sales price of $150,000-
$158,000.

* Realtor®B said he could ‘make a strong effort’ at a listing price of
$168,000. He advertised the property, held it open, had several showings
but received no offers.

* At the time of listing expiration, Realtor®B recommended lowering the
price to $158,900 as the market had slowed. An offer of $150,000 was
received and Realtor®B strongly suggested acceptance.

* Seller A accepted the offer and then filed a complaint that Realtor®B
misled him as to market value.

Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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P.D. 2331-3585
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2,00

1,90

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

STANDARD OF PRACTICE 1-3

REALTORS, in
attempting to
secure a listing,
shall not
deliberately
mislead the
owner as to
market value.

N
A
CODE OF ETHICS [E R
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Case Study 1-18

* Client A listed and sold a commercial property with REALTOR®B.

* After closing, Client A learned that his tax position would have been more

favorable in a trade instead of sale.

* Client A filed a complaint against REALTOR®B for not advising against the
sale for obligation to be informed regarding laws.

* REALTOR®B stated that he had advised Client A to contact an attorney,

which the client did not do.

* Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

NOT
Guilty!

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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JOIN US

AND TELL CONGRESS THAT REALTORS®
STAND FOR HOMEOWNERSHIP

TEXT: REALTORS to 30644

@ REALTORS®
vl oli |ic.1

Committe

v

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION of REALTORS™

21

Case Study 1-25

REALTOR®A listed Seller S’s home. Buyer B made an offer contingent on
inspection.

* Atinspection, the gas furnace was found to be in need of replacement.
Buyer B terminated the contract.

* REALTOR®A advised Seller S to disclose the furnace situation and Seller S
instructed REALTOR®A not to say anything. REALTOR®A refused so Seller S
terminated the listing.

* REALTOR®A noted that Seller S’s house was relisted with REALTOR®Z, so
she called to inquire about the furnace and told REALTOR®Z the backstory.

* Seller S filed a complaint against REALTOR®A for violating confidential
client information.

* Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

11
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NATIONAL ASSOCIATION of REALTORS*

24

12



6/15/21

NATIONAL REAL ESTATE

ETHICS DAY

#NationalEthicsDay

Article 2

Just the Facts, Ma’am.

0

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

25

Avoid exaggeration,
misrepresentation and
concealment of pertinent
facts. Do not reveal facts that

are confidential under the
scope of your agency
relationship. _

2

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

26
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Case Study 2-3

* REALTOR®A as property manager, offered a vacant house for rent to a
prospective tenant, and presented it as good condition.

* Upon move-in, the tenant filed a complaint of misrepresentation for a
clogged sewer line and a defective heater, claiming that REALTOR®A knew.

Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

NOT
Guilty!

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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Case Study 2-6

REALTOR®A was working with hesitant Buyer C, who was hesitant to write
an offer due to concerns about job changes.

REALTOR®A reassured Buyer C that if she bought the house, his office
would guarantee their equity back within the next year, so Buyer C bought
the house.

Buyer C had a job transfer 6 months later and came to REALTOR®A to list
the house. REALTOR®A advised Buyer C that the market had changed and
the price would have to be reduced to attract a buyer.

Buyer C filed a complaint of misrepresentation, exaggeration and failure to
make good a commitment.

Guilty or Not Guilty?
National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
29
- 2,00 2,00
- 1,90 1,90
- 1,80
-1,70
P.D. 2331-3585
- 1,60
National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
30
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NATIONAL REAL ESTATE

ETHICS DAY

#NationalEthicsDay

Article 3

Can’t We All Get Along?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

31
Cooperate with other
real estate professionals
to advance your client’s
best interests.
32

16
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Case Study 3-4

* Client H listed a small commercial property at a low price with REALTOR®J,
with the stipulation that his list of prospective buyers be called first.

* Upon listing, REALTOR®F, who unsuccessfully interviewed for the listing,
called REALTOR®J and asked to be acknowledged as cooperating broker.
REALTOR®) told REALTOR®F that a buyer was considering and cooperation
was not being invited.

* REALTOR®F complained to the Association, charging a failure to cooperate.

Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

NOT
Guilty!

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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Case Study 3-8

*  REALTOR®A submitted an offer on REALTOR®B'’s listing at full price with
mortgage contingency.

*  REALTOR®B delivered rejection to REALTOR®A and explained that seller
had accepted another offer by one of REALTOR®B’s sales associates.

*  REALTOR®A saw the seller at a dinner party, who said there was nothing
personal in the decision, but he saved money in his ‘special agreement’
with REALTOR®B for a lower commission if the listing sold in-office.

*  REALTORP®A filed a complaint that the special agreement was undisclosed.

Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

- 2,00 2,00
- 1,90 1,90
- 1,80
-1,70
P.D. 2331-3585
- 1,60
National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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Case Study 3-13

*  REALTOR®A listed Seller B’s house at $1,000,000 and listed in MLS.

*  REALTOR®C’s buyers submitted an offer for $900,000. REALTOR®A
presented to Seller B and offered to reduce commission by 1% since the
price was lower than asking. Seller B agreed to accept the offer at the
lower commission.

*  REALTOR®A called REALTOR®C and asked if they could split the
commission reduction between them. REALTOR®C agreed.

* After closing, REALTOR®C filed a complaint that the commission was being
unilaterally modified in regard to a transaction after submitted offer.

Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

NOT
Guilty!

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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Pathways to Professionalism

* Respect for the Public
* Respect for Property

* Respect for Peers

PROFESSIONALISM s
IN REAL ESTATE Fatveans 12 et smsrid v,

PRACTICE . ) .
[2020 [N I == Professionalism in Real Estate

: Practice — available for download at

https://store.realtor.org/coe

38

L

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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Proud to be

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION of REALTORS®

NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION of

REALTORS® COMMITMENT TO EXCELLENCE

COMMITHENT 1O EXCELLtnCE s

endorsed!

40
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Article 4

Secret Secrets Are No Fun.

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

41
When buying or selling,
make your position
in the transaction or
interest known.
42

21
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Case Study 4-3

* REALTOR®A listed Client B’s house.

*  REALTOR®A advised Client B to accept an offer from Buyer C at less than
listed price.

* Client B later filed a complaint against REALTOR®A for failure to disclose
that Buyer C was REALTOR®A’s father-in-law.

* REALTOR®A defended his actions by stating that a father-in-law is not a

member of the immediate family, and that two other offers which had
been presented were both lower than Buyer C’s offer.

Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

- 2,00 2,00
-1,90 1,90
- 1,80
-170
GUILTY
P.D. 2331-3585
-1,60

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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Case Study 4-5

Client B listed a vacant lot with REALTOR®B, having heard that similar lots had sold for
$150,000. REALTOR®B stressed disadvantages to the Client’s lot and suggested a listing price
of $97,500 to which the client agreed.

An offer was received at list price after 2 weeks, which Client B questioned as he felt price
was too low. REALTOR®B strongly suggested accepting the offer and said the offer confirmed
the correct list price. Sale was made to Buyer C.

Client A later discovered that Buyer C sold to Buyer D for $165,000 and that Buyer C was the
brother-in-law of REALTOR®B and that Buyer C had acted on behalf of REALTOR®B in the
purchase.

Client A charged REALTOR®B with collusion in betraying his interests and failing to disclose
that he bought the property on his own behalf.

Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

45

- 2,00 2,00

- 1,90 1,90

—
- 1,80 1,80 -
-1,70
P.D. 2331-3585
- 1,60
National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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Article 5

Tell “Em How You Feel.

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

47
Disclose present or
contemplated interest in any
property to all parties.
48

24
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Case Study 5-1

* Buyer and Seller negotiating an apartment building and could not agree
on price.

* Each engaged separate REALTORS® for valuation and agreed to move forward
at the average.

* Post-closing, seller learned that buyer’s REALTOR® was engaged as property
manager on the subject property and also managed other properties for same
buyer.

* Seller accused buyer’s REALTOR® of establishing lower value than market to
benefit buyer and the management relationship.

Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

-2,00 2,00
-1,90 1,90
- 1,80
-1,70
GUILTY
P.D. 2331-3585
- 1,60

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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ol Verizon T 10:10 PM %
< %= feeling blessed.
November 9 - &

Other big news today, | officially closed on my
first investment property a beautiful 3-family at
an amazing price! | loved being a dual agent for
my sellers and |. Stay tuned, this is just the
start!!!!

51
NATIONAL REAL ESTATE
ETHICS DAY
#NationalEthicsDay
Side-dealing?
National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
52
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Avoid side deals without your
client’s informed consent.

B— National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

53

Case Study 6-3

REALTOR®A managed Owner B’s apartment building.

REALTOR®A subsequently purchased a vacant site adjacent to the building
and developed as a parking lot with the knowledge and agreement of
Owner B.

REALTOR®A raised the parking rates 6 months after opening. Owner B filed
a complaint that REALTOR®A should have raised apartment rents in the
building instead of raising parking rates in his lot, arguing that the parking
increase substituted for a rent increase.

Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

54

27



6/15/21

NOT
Guilty!

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

NATIONAL REAL ESTATE

ETHICS DAY

#NationalEthicsDay
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Article 7

Who's Paying Whom?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

56
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Accept compensation
from only one party, except
with full disclosure and

informed consent.

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

57

Case Study 7-1

*  Buyer A engaged REALTOR®B to find a property meeting his specs.

* REALTOR®B listed Seller C’s property, which met Buyer A’s needs except for
price.

* Seller C agreed to sell to Buyer A and REALTOR®B collected a buyer fee
and seller fee.

* Seller Clearned after closing that REALTOR®B was paid by the buyer and
that he had convinced him to take a lower price.

*  REALTOR®B said he had accepted Buyer A as client before Seller C and the
price was fair.

Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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No Money Under The Mattress
= National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
60
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Keep the funds of clients and
customers in escrow.

B— National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

61

Case Study 8-1

*  REALTOR®A as listing broker for Seller B presented a signed offer to
purchase for Buyer C.

* 510,000 EMD was deposited into REALTOR®A’s personal checking account.
* Buyer C was unable to proceed and the contract was canceled.

*  REALTOR®A was unable to return the funds because his personal bank
account had been attached since receipt of offer.

* REALTOR®A said it was unexpected and should be straightened out in 3-4
days and not a great inconvenience to Buyer C.

Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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If It Ain’t In Writing...
National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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Assure, whenever possible,
that transactional details
are in writing.

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

65
NATIONAL REAL ESTATE
ETHICS DAY
#NationalEthicsDay
What You Do For One, You Do For All.
National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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f Equal Opportunity in Housing

Familial Status Color

Race Opportunity
Equal Religion
Sex Nationality

Handicap Status

N
A
CODE OF ETHICS m R

Provide equal service to all

ND)  ONeAR HoUSING?
& NOT IN OUR HOUSE

clients and customers.

NATIONAL
THAT'S WHOWE [B ASSOCIATION OF
REALTORS®

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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Case Study 10-1

*  REALTOR®A was contacted by a minority couple who wanted to buy a
home in the $390,000-$435,000 range, in the Cedar Ridge area.

* REALTOR®A explained that houses in Cedar Ridge generally sold in the
$540,000-S660,000 range. The couple indicated a desire to see what was

available in their budget.

* After expressing no interest in the houses presented, the couple filed
charges alleging racial steering in his service.

Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

NOT
Guilty!

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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Case Study 10-2

REALTOR®B began working with Prospect C, a married veteran with 2 kids who was
moving into the city for a new teaching job at the high school

* REALTOR®B showed Prospect C houses in neighborhoods near the school.

*  Prospect C met Prospect D at a faculty meeting, Prospect D also moving to the city
for a new teaching positions, also a married veteran with 2 kids.

*  Prospect C gave REALTOR®B’s name to Prospect D as being knowledgeable about
the market and VA financing.

* REALTOR®B showed houses to Prospect D in the same price range, but different
neighborhoods. Prospect D asked about closer houses but REALTOR®B said he had

no knowledge of additional homes for which Prospect D could qualify. Prospect D
was black.

*  Prospect D and Prospect C compared houses they had seen, and upon that
knowledge Prospect D filed a complaint of discrimination.

Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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- 1,80

- 1,70

P.D. 2331-3585
- 1,60
National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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Case Study 10-4

REALTOR®A listed a property in a new subdivision. Seller X requested no
MLS listing, no ‘For Sale’ sign, and no online advertising. Seller X told
REALTOR®A that he wanted the sale handled ‘quietly’, with new
purchasers being people who would fit into the neighborhood.
REALTOR®A did a mailing to the neighborhood, inviting them to ‘play a
part in the decision of who your next neighbor will be.

REALTOR®B filed a complaint after seeing the marketing letter which had
been sent to his mother, a new resident of the subdivision.

Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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- 1,80
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National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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WE WANT
ALL

New and Amended Policies

— Changes to Policy Statement 29, Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual

29. Applicability of the Code of Ethics te- festat fated

VAR e REAL TONnCE ta-folk . ) £ = £ Lebice | of
e eHE o == o e HESHT-OH-OF

et =
theiractivities: @A REALTOR® shall be subject to disciplinary action under the Code of
Ethics esty with respect to reer-estete-reigtedgll of their octivities, erd-trensactens

— New Standard of Practice10-5 |
Standard of Practice 10-5 ————
REALTORS® must not use harassing speech, hate speech, epithets, or slurs based on race,

color, religion, sex, hondicap, famifial status, national origin, sexual orientation, or gender
identity.

— Revisions to the definition of “Public Trust”

Revisions to the definition of *Public Trust®

“rimination against the
ics and all fraud, and to limit the repo

requirement to final ethics decisions involving real estate-related activities and transactions.

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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New Standard of Practice 10-5:

REALTORS® must not use harassing speech, hate
speech, epithets, or slurs based on race, color,
religion, sex, handicap, familial status, national
origin, sexual orientation, or gender identity.

Rationale: This proposed Standard of Practice directly flows from the requirement
to not deny equal professional services or be parties to a plan to discriminate.
Specifically, bias against protected classes revealed through the public posting of
hate speech could result in REALTORS® not taking clients from certain protected
classes or not treating them equally, which would lead to violations of the Fair
Housing Act due to overt discrimination or disparate impact.

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

77

Case Study 10-6 (*new*)

In social media discussions, REALTOR®A made the following comments: “I think Black
people bring out the worst in us”; “we always knew n------ were violent. They are not
Christian”; and described Black protestors as “animals trying to reclaim their territory”.
A consumer took screenshots of the comments, including REALTOR®A’s name, and filed
an ethics complaint alleging a violation of Article 10, as interpreted by Standard of
Practice 10-5, at the local Association of REALTORS®.

After comprehensive review, the Association’s Grievance Committee forwarded the
complaint for a hearing. At the hearing, the panel reviewed the evidence presented by
the complainant, including screenshots of the comments. REALTOR®A confirmed she
had, in fact, posted the statements, but denied that making the statements interfered
in her ability to provide equal professional services to anyone because of their race.

Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

39



6/15/21

- 2,00 2,00

1,90 1,90

- 1,80
- 1,70
GUILTY
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Case Study 10-7 (*new!#)

*  REALTOR®A was a registered member of Political Party Y, and routinely
engaged in political discussions on social media and in private conversations.
REALTOR®A’s conversations and social media posts often included insulting,
intimidating, and hostile statements about members of Political Party Z,
including aggressively insulting their intelligence, implying they were
unpatriotic, and telling them that if they disagreed with him, they should leave
the country.

*  REALTOR®B witnessed numerous instances where REALTOR®A harassed others
on the basis of their membership in Political Party Z and believed that
REALTOR®A was using harassing speech. He filed an ethics complaint with the
local Association of REALTORS®, alleging REALTOR®A violated Article 10 as
interpreted by Standard of Practice 10-5.

Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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Case Study 10-8 (*new#)

A group of protestors, supporting the equal treatment of women, gathered peacefully for a
march in Washington, D.C. The group requested and was approved for the appropriate
permits, and while local law enforcement was on site to provide assistance, no criminal
activity was reported.
REALTOR®A, in response to the march, posted on social media, “These morons have nothing
better to do than come all the way to Washington to gripe about a problem that doesn’t even
exist. This is why women shouldn’t be allowed to leave the house. Get back in the kitchen
where you belong.” REALTOR®B saw REALTOR®A’s comments and filed a complaint with the
local Association of REALTORS® alleging REALTOR®A’s comments against the protestors
constituted harassing speech against members of a protected class, and as such were a
violation of Article 10 as illustrated by Standard of Practice 10-5. The Association’s Grievance
Committee forwarded the complaint for a hearing.
At the hearing, REALTOR®B argued that REALTOR®A’s comments constituted objectively
harassing speech against individuals on the basis of sex. In response, REALTOR®A argued that
his comments were directed at protestors, which are not a protected class, and that, in fact,
the group was comprised of both men and women.

Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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Case Study 10-9 (*newi#)

* REALTOR® A was a preacher in his local church, and stated before a group of
congregants, “Lesbians and Homosexuals are murderers according to the scriptures!”
One of the congregants filed an ethics complaint against REALTOR® A, alleging this
statement violated Article 10 as interpreted by Standard of Practice 10-5. The
complainant argued in his complaint that REALTOR® A’s statement constituted hate
speech. The local Association’s Grievance Committee reviewed the complaint and
forwarded it for a hearing.

* At the hearing, the complainant argued that REALTOR® A’s statement constituted hate
speech because the remarks were objectively insulting and offensive, and because the
speech was based on sexual orientation, a protected class under the Code of Ethics.

* REALTOR® A testified that his statement was based on his interpretation of the Biblical
scripture, and that his teachings were designed to help his congregants understand the
true teachings of God.

Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF
REALTORS*

o

Welcome to

FAIRHAVEN

Use your fair housing knowledge to @
navigate challenging real estate scenarios

: : % TIME TO COMPLETE
in Fairhaven. 60-100 minutes

"Fairhaven is a fictional town and does not represent or simulate a specific neighborhood, town,
organization, or place. Any similarity to an actual place is purely coincidental.

Need help or have a question? Reach out to fairhaven@nar.realtor
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HOUSING DISCRIMINATION? NOT IN OUR HOUSE.

THAT'S THAT'S
WHO WHo

WE'RE REALTORS,
1.4 MILLION STRONG,
STEPPING UP FOR
WHAT'S RIGHT.

87
NATIONAL REAL ESTATE
ETHICS DAY
#NationalEthicsDay
Learn and Ask Before You Proclaim.
National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
88
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Be knowledgeable and
competent in the fields of
practice in which you
ordinarily engage. Obtain

assistance or disclose
lack of experience if
necessary.

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

89

Case Study 11-4

* REALTOR®A was asked by Client B to appraise an office building.
* REALTOR®A disclosed that he had never appraised an office building.

* Client B stated that they had confidence in REALTOR®A and
notwithstanding the lack of experience, wanted his appraisal.

*  REALTOR®C complained that REALTOR®A had violated COE by taking the
appraisal outside of expertise.

Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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NOT
Guilty!

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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NATIONAL REAL ESTATE

ETHICS DAY

#NationalEthicsDay

Article 12

How Old IS That Picture?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

93
Present a true picture
in your advertising and other
public representations.
94
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Case Study 12-5

REALTOR®A was the listing agent for Client C. An offer was accepted from
Prospect D. Upon acceptance, REALTOR®A put out a ‘sold’ sign.
Prospect D had to terminate the offer to purchase, so REALTOR®A put the
property back on the market, but did not immediately remove the ‘sold’
sign.
REALTOR®B saw the ‘sold’ sign while out showing houses to Prospect E,
who said she had seen the house with REALTOR®A that morning and it was
not sold.
REALTOR®B contended that the ‘sold’ sign was advertising and should not
have been up prior to actual settlement.

Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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Case Study 12-8

*  REALTOR®A Decided to sell an investment property he personally owned.

*  The property was not listed with REALTOR®A’s firm but was listed FSBO.
REALTOR®A sold the property to Mr. X.

*  Mr. X filed a complaint after closing alleging non-disclosure and that
REALTOR®A had special knowledge and expertise that placed Mr. X at a
disadvantage in the transaction.

Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

- 2,00 2,00
- 1,90 1,90
- 1,80
-1,70
P.D. 2331-3585
- 1,60
National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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NATIONAL REAL ESTATE

ETHICS DAY

#NationalEthicsDay

Article 13

You’re Not An Attorney (Unless You Are)

=2

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

99
Do not engage in the
unauthorized practice of law.
100
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Case Study 13-2

* REALTOR®A, agent for Seller B, sold a small commercial property to
Buyer C, filling in the blanks in a standard purchase contract form.

* At the time of contract presentation, REALTOR®A explained that the
contract was prepared by attorneys and commonly used in the area, and
that Buyer C could have an attorney review it. Buyer C signed the contract
and stated that it was clear and satisfactory.

* At closing, Buyer C claimed misunderstanding and Seller B complained
that he had been embarrassed, and blamed REALTOR®A for preparing a
contract without attorney review.

Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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NOT
Guilty!

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

102

51



6/15/21

Case Study 13-3

* REALTOR®A, agent for Client B, received an offer on a 25 acre property
from Customer C. Client B countered above asking price to Customer C.

* Customer C became upset and indicated intent to call and attorney to
force Client B to sell at the listing price. REALTOR®A advised Customer C
that litigation could be lengthy and expensive and the sale could not be
enforced. Customer C moved forward at the higher price.

*  Customer C filed a complaint that REALTOR®A provided bad advice with
his persuasive personality and therefore he did not consult an attorney.

Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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NATIONAL REAL ESTATE

ETHICS DAY

#NationalEthicsDay

Article 14

Go Pull A Switch.

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

105
Be a willing participant
in Code enforcement
procedures.
106
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Code Enforcement

* Every association is responsible for enforcing the Code.

* This includes providing mediation and conducting ethics and arbitration
hearings.

*  Only REALTORS® and REALTOR-ASSOCIATES® are subject to the Code.

* An association where someone holds membership or gains MLS
access has jurisdiction to process ethics complaints and
arbitration requests filed against that individual.

* Associations do not determine violations of law
and regulation.

B— National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

107

Case Study 14-2

*  REALTOR®A was charged with a violation of the Code.

* Complainants formally presented charges and REALTOR®A was
guestioned.
*  REALTOR®A pled the Fifth Amendment.

Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

108
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National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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NATIONAL REAL ESTATE
ETHICS DAY
#NationalEthicsDay
If You Don’t Have Something Nice To Say...
= National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and'Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

111

Ensure that your comments
about other real estate
professionals are truthful
and not misleading.
112
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Case Study 15-1

*  REALTOR®A used information from MLS to create comparative ads and to
track listing and sales activity for himself and his competitors.

*  REALTOR®A noticed that REALTOR®Z had used a diagram to demonstrate
market share in contrast to other firms. This diagram showed that
REALTOR®A had listed 10% of the properties in MLS.

* REALTOR®A filed a complaint, stating that his market share was 11% and
thus the ad was misleading.

Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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NOT
Guilty!

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

114

57



6/15/21

NATIONAL REAL ESTATE

ETHICS DAY

#NationalEthicsDay

Article 16

Check For the Ring.

0

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

115

Respect the exclusive
representation or exclusive
brokerage relationship
agreements that other

REALTORS® have with
their clients.

2

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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Case Study 16-7

* Client X listed her house with REALTOR®A under a 90 day exclusive listing.
Client X was disappointed with no results and told REALTOR®A that she may
seek another agency upon expiration.

* Client X expressed dissatisfaction to her friend, who suggested REALTOR®B.

*  REALTOR®B contacted REALTOR®A to inquire about nature and status of the

listing. REALTOR®A responded that the listing was his and refused to discuss
further.

*  REALTOR®B contacted Client X and offered to discuss listing upon termination
of the listing. REALTOR®B then listed the property after it expired.

Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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NOT
Guilty!

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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Case Study 16-13

* REALTORP®A listed a home and held an open house, which was attended by
Buyer B.

*  REALTOR®A introduced herself to Buyer B and inquired if she were working
with another broker. Buyer B responded in the affirmative, and REALTOR®A

reminded Buyer B that she represented seller and not buyer.

* Buyer B indicated pressing travel plans and requested REALTOR®A’s assistance
in filling out a standard OTP, which was presented to seller and accepted.

* REALTOR®A was charged with a violation for dealing and negotiating with a
party who had an exclusive relationship.

Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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NOT
Guilty!

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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Case Study 16-22

*  REALTOR®A met Buyer C at an open house for her listing. Buyer C was not
interested in the house, but REALTOR®A suggested her upcoming listing as
a possibility.

*  REALTOR®A offered to show the unlisted house to Buyer C, who preferred
to have her own agent show it to her. REALTOR®A said that it would be
sold prior to MLS and that Buyer C would miss out on the house. Buyer C
then wrote an offer and closed on the house.

* REALTOR®B filed a complaint of interference with agency relationship.

*  REALTOR®A’s defense was that she did not know the agency agreement
was exclusive.

Guilty or Not Guilty?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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- 2,00 2,00

- 1,90 1,90

- 1,80

-1,70

P.D. 2331-3585
- 1,60
National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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Article 17

Arbitration

NATIONAL REAL ESTATE

ETHICS DAY

#NationalEthicsDay

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021

123

Arbitrate contractual and
specific non-contractual
disputes with other
REALTORS® and with
your clients.

oz

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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Case Study 17-3

* REALTOR®A, listing broker and member of the X Board of REALTORS®, and
REALTOR®B, cooperating broker and a member of the Y Board of REALTORS®,
disagreed as to whether REALTOR®B should participate in the sales commission.

*  Property was located in the jurisdiction of REALTOR®A’s board, so REALTOR®A
requested arbitration within the X Board, and REALTOR®B agreed. The arbitration
panel of the X Board found in favor of REALTOR®A.

* REALTOR®B then requested his board, the Y Board of REALTORS®, to contact the
X Board to arrange interboard arbitration. Y Board refused, as REALTOR®B had
voluntarily accepted the proposal.

Case or No Case?

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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G

National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
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www.nar.realtor/RGN
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Search
REALTORS"

[ GOOD INEWS! |

REALTORS" ARE GOOD NEIGHBORS

With 72% of REALTORS® volunteering, NAR represents an army of geod, The challenge to NAR's 1.4 million

members: Tally five million hours between Novernber 2020 and Novernber 2021 to show the immense
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131

Promote Fair Housing — Seller Side

Educate clients about Federal Fair Housing laws — and the potential
pitfalls of buyer love letters.

*Secure seller permission to strip such letters from all offers
State in the MLS listing that no buyer love letters will be accepted.

Remind sellers that a decision to accept or reject an offer should be
based on objective criteria only.

Document all offers received and the seller’s objective reason for
accepting an offer.

132
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133

ADD THE FOLLOWING VERBIAGE TO MLS AGENT REMARKS:

Buyer letters to Sellers NOT accepted
and will not be presented with any offer.
Please do NOT include.

134

Promote Fair Housing — Buyer Side

= |f a buyer client insists on drafting a love letter, don’t help them write it and
encourage them to keep all protected classes out of the wording.

*Find alternates, such as a lender love letter or a buyer agent letter..
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ONE COMMUNITY

REAL ESTATE"

ONECOMMUNITY.REALESTATE

Hi {Name}!

Hope you are well and that your 2021 is off to a positive start.
Please find attached:

* Offer to purchase and contract for your listing at {XXXX Property}

704-507-5500

LEIGH@LEGHBROWN COM

* Pre-approval letter from {Name), with his cell phone included for any questions

* Fully executed disclosures

1 don’t envy the situation you and your sellers are in, trying to select the best offer| | wanted to
share with you one thing that could make a difference during the process. My closing manager,

{Name}, and | are committed to the following during the next few weeks:

* Full communication, good new or bad!
* Transparency with situations that we may encounter

* Ability to assist when YOU are busy, with DocuSign or anything at all!

* Dedication to meeting deadlines and getting across the lines early whenever possible.

Please reach out if there is anything at all you may need in this process and | look forward to a

positive response!

Best,

Leigh
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store.realtor.org/coe

S Gt FRUE SHIPPING 0n ordars over 350 sveryday!

Books  Brochures « Guides  Multimedia  Posters + Kits Topics«  Sale  Resources AN Products

THE 2021 CODE OF
ETHICS PRODUCTS ARE
p NOW AVAILABLE

Check out all of the new
policy products today!

YOUR ONE STOP SHOP FOR EDUCATIONAL TOOLS
AND RESOURCES TO BOOST YOUR BUSINESS!
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[ ]
[ ]
Ask your questions live at
www.facebook.com/NationalCodeofEthicsDay
Thank you to our Ethics Panel of Advisors:
Amanda Creel
Jill Christy
Shelly Duncan
Kaéra Mims
Karen Randolph
Carol Seal
Stephanie White
Ga%‘ Hashtag your posts:
m 8“ #NationalEthicsDay _
= National Association of REALTORS® (c) 2021 and Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. (c) 2021
138
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CRAZY

Text
ETHICS
1o

877-379-4696

LeighBrownl.com
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2021 Leigh Thomas Brown. All Rights Reserved.
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THANK YOU!

leighbrown.com
leighbrownspeaker
leighthomasbrown
@leighbrown

——

Resources: leighbrown.com/resources

This presentation contains information which are the confidential and proprietary trade secrets of Leigh Thomas Brown, Inc. © 2021.
Duplication, Display, and Dissemination of any of this information is prohibited by State and Federal law.
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